





April 20, 1992

William R. Galstan

City Attorney

P. O. Box 130

Antioch, CA  94509-0504







Re:  Your Request for Informal








Assistance








Our File No. I-92-120

Dear Mr. Galstan:


You have requested advice on behalf of Antioch Councilmember Cathryn Freitas concerning the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Because your question concerns past conduct, we treat your letter as a request for informal assistance.  

QUESTION


Was Councilmember Freitas required to disclose on her campaign disclosure reports for the November 1990 Antioch municipal election the results of a poll conducted by a water district which sells water to a number of cities in Contra Costa County, including Antioch?

CONCLUSION


Based on the facts presented in your letter, Ms. Freitas was not required to disclose the results of the poll.

FACTS


Without Ms. Freitas' knowledge, a water district commissioned a poll of voters concerning the November 1990 municipal elections for the Antioch and Brentwood city councils.  An employee of the water district telephoned Ms. Freitas to convey the results of the district's poll.  Ms. Freitas indicated to the employee that she did not believe in polls and terminated the conversation.  She did not receive a copy of the poll and did not use the poll results in any way in connection with her election.

ANALYSIS


The Act requires candidates and elected officers to file periodic campaign reports disclosing contributions received and expenditures made.  (Sections 84100-84226.)  A "contribution" includes any monetary or nonmonetary payment for political purposes for which full and adequate consideration is not made to the donor.  (Section 82015; Regulation 18215.)  A payment is made for political purposes if it is:



(1)
For the purpose of influencing or attempting to influence the action of the voters for or against the nomination or election of a candidate or candidates, or the qualification or passage of any measure; or


(2)
Received by or made at the behest of:



(A)
A candidate, unless it is clear from surrounding circumstances that the payment was received or made at his or her behest for personal purposes unrelated to his or her candidacy or status as an office holder....






Regulation 18215(a).


A "payment" includes the rendering of money, property, services, or anything else of value, whether tangible or intangible.  (Section 82044.)  A payment is made "at the behest" of a candidate or elected officer if the payment is made under the control or at the direction of, in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with, or at the request or suggestion of the candidate, elected officer, or his or her controlled committee.  (Regulation 18215(b).)


You have indicated that the poll was commissioned by the water district without Ms. Freitas' knowledge, and that she did not receive a copy of the poll results, participate in conversations concerning the poll results, or use the poll results in connection with her campaign.  Under these circumstances, she would not be required to disclose the poll results as a contribution on her campaign disclosure statements.


If you have additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin







Acting General Counsel







By:
Carla Wardlow








Acting Division Chief








Technical Assistance and








  Analysis Division

